

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF
TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-1170-RBW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

November 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

I. Rule 24’s Requirements Are Satisfied2

II. The Movants Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right.....5

 A. The application to intervene is neither too late nor too early5

 B. The proposed intervenors and their members have legally protected interests
 that confer standing to intervene.....7

 C. The proposed intervenors have made the required “de minimis” showing that
 the government may not adequately protect their interests10

III. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention12

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Amadour Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 73 (D.P.R. 2011)	4
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Curry v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 12
* <i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 4
<i>Matthews v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 907 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11

Cases—continued

Peaje Invs. LLC v. García-Padilla,
845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017).....3, 4, 13

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.,
425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)4, 13

* *Roane v. Leonhart*,
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5, 6

Sargeant v. Dixon,
130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....7

Smoke v. Norton,
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5, 11

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)7, 8

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....11

* *U.S. House of Representatives v. Price*,
2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9, 11

United States v. AT&T,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....5, 9

United States v. British Am. Tobacco Austl. Servs., Ltd.,
437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....6

United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,
569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)3, 4

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)11

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947).....8

Washtech v. DHS,
892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8

WaterLegacy v. EPA,
300 F.R.D. 332 (D. Minn. 2014).....3

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Mendez,
585 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Cases—continued

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

Windsor v. United States,
797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....2

Other Authorities

57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 (July 20, 1992).....8

81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)2
